
401338-v1 

SHAILENDRA U. KULKARNI 
KULKARNI@SULLIVANHILL.COM 

619.595.3204 
 
 

 
 
January 8, 2019 
 
 
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND ELECTRONIC MAIL 

City of Rialto 
Attn: Robert Eisenbeisz, PE 
Director of Public Works 
150 S. Palm Avenue 
Rialto, CA 92376 
 

Re: Construction of Frisbee Park Expansion 
City Project No.: CB 150304 
Our Client:  RAL Investment Corp. d/b/a Silverstrand Construction 

 
Dear Mr. Eisenbeisz: 

As you may recall, this firm represents RAL Investment Corp. d/b/a Silverstrand 
Construction (“Silverstrand”) in connection with the public bidding procedures 
administered by the City of Rialto (the “City”), as owner, concerning the public works 
construction project commonly known as the “Construction of Frisbee Park Expansion, 
City Project No. CB 150304” (the “Project”).   

We are in receipt of and thank you for a copy of the December 24, 2018, bid 
protest letter issued by the third-lowest bidder for the Project, Horizons Construction Co. 
(“Horizons”).  Therein, Horizons contends that Silverstrand’s bid is not responsive to the 
bid specifications applicable to the Project (the “Bid Specifications”) in that a) one (1) of 
the construction projects listed by Silverstrand for the purpose of satisfying the “relevant 
experience” requirements of the Bid Specifications allegedly does not comply with such 
requirements, and b) the “Musco lighting system” installer that Silverstrand listed in its bid 
is not a pre-approved subcontractor. 

The purpose of this letter is to a) refute Horizons’ contention that either of the 
above-referenced arguments render Silverstrand’s bid non-responsive, and b) demand 
once again that the contract for the Project be awarded to Silverstrand, as the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder. 



 
 
 
Robert Eisenbeisz, PE 
City of Rialto 
January 8, 2019 
Page 2 
 

401338-v1 

I. Silverstrand’s bid is responsive to the “relevant experience” requirements of 
the Bid Specifications. 

Horizons contends that Silverstrand’s bid is non-responsive because one of the 
previously-completed construction projects listed by Silverstrand in response to the 
“relevant experience” requirements of the Bid Specifications -- namely, the “Solar 
Lighting/LED Upgrades” project completed by Silverstrand for the United States Army 
Corps of Engineers (“USACE”), as owner (the “Solar Lighting Project”) -- allegedly does 
not comply with the requirements of the Bid Specifications.  Horizons is incorrect. 

The “relevant experience” requirements of the Bid Specifications are set forth in 
Item # 2 of the Instructions to Bidders, which provides, in pertinent part: 

Bidders shall provide sufficient evidence and references in support of 
successful construction of no fewer than three (3) park projects, each with 
a minimum construction value of $2,500,000, constructed or substantially 
completed within the past five (5) years, or, successful construction of no 
fewer than three (3) park projects, each with a minimum construction value 
of $5,000,000, constructed or substantially completed within the past ten 
(10) years. Reference projects shall have been constructed for local 
municipal clients (Cities, Counties, or Recreation & Park Districts) located 
within the state of California. Failure to provide such evidence shall render 
the bid as nonresponsive and subject to disqualification by the City. 

Instructions to Bidders at p. 1. 

As a threshold matter, because the completed projects listed by Silverstrand in this 
iteration of its bid are the exact same projects which Silverstrand previously listed in the 
first re-bid for the Project (i.e., the first time that “relevant experience” requirements were 
added to the Bid Specifications for such Project), it must be noted that the City has 
already performed its due diligence and confirmed that the past projects listed by 
Silverstrand comply with the “relevant experience” requirements.   

Indeed, in recommending that the Project be awarded to Silverstrand after the 
October 18, 2018, bid opening for the Project, the City expressly found that Silverstrand 
had fully complied with the “relevant experience” requirements, stating as follows:  

Contractor references verified by staff included park projects conducted 
in/for the Cities of San Diego, Brawley, Cardiff by the Sea, and Los 
Angeles.  All references came back as good or better.   

See Exhibit “A,” Staff Report of City of Rialto at p. 3 (emphases added).  Thus, because 
the City has already rejected the stated ground of Horizons’ bid protest, such protest is 
moot. 



 
 
 
Robert Eisenbeisz, PE 
City of Rialto 
January 8, 2019 
Page 3 
 

401338-v1 

Furthermore, even accepting for the sake of argument that the Solar Lighting 
Project could be construed as being non-responsive to the “relevant experience” 
requirements of the Bid Specifications -- which, again, is not the case in light of the City’s 
express finding to the contrary -- it should be noted that the Solar Lighting Project was one 
(1) of four (4) completed projects listed by Silverstrand in its bid.  As such, because the 
Bid Specifications only require that a bidder have completed three (3) previous projects in 
order to comply with the “relevant experience” requirements, Horizons’ contention that one 
(1) of Silverstrand’s listed projects does not comply with such requirements -- even if 
accepted as true for the sake of argument -- would still not render Silverstrand’s bid non-
responsive. 

Thus, Horizons’ bid protest as to Silverstrand’s alleged non-compliance with the 
“relevant experience” requirements of the Bid Specifications should be rejected. 

II. Silverstrand’s bid is also responsive to the “Musco lighting system” 
provisions of the Bid Specifications. 

Horizons also contends that Silverstrand’s bid is non-responsive in light of the fact 
that Silverstrand’s listed installer for the “Musco lighting system” is not a pre-approved 
subcontractor.  Horizons is again incorrect. 

With regard to bidders’ use of subcontractors to install the “Musco lighting system” 
for the Project, the Bid Specifications make clear that use of a pre-approved installer is 
not required, providing as follows:  

Special note regarding Pre-Certification of Musco Sports lighting: City 
has six (6) pre-certified installers for the Musco Sports Lighting system.  It 
is requested, but not required, that bidders select a subcontractor from 
this list. 

Instructions to Bidders at p. 1 (italics and second bold emphasis added).   

The Bid Specifications go on to set forth a mechanism by which non-pre-approved 
“Musco lighting system” installers may become approved as follows: 

Any other electrical subcontractor submitted by the prime contractor to be 
used to install the Musco lighting system must have successfully installed 
the Musco systems that will be used for this Project within the last five 
years and must be approved by the City prior to award of bid.  Bidder shall 
provide references identifying such Musco system installations by the 
subcontractor as part of the bid submittal. 

Instructions to Bidders at p. 1. 

 



 
 
 
Robert Eisenbeisz, PE 
City of Rialto 
January 8, 2019 
Page 4 
 

401338-v1 

Here, because Horizons’ bid protest letter contends simply that “the installer that 
Silverstrand listed to install the Musco lights is not a pre-approved subcontractor,” and 
because the Bid Specifications expressly provide that the use of a pre-approved installer 
is not required, Horizons’ bid protest as to Silverstrand’s “Musco lighting system” installer 
should be rejected, outright. 

Furthermore, although Horizons does not contend in its bid protest letter that 
Silverstrand’s listed “Musco lighting system” installer, PES Electric, Inc. (“PES”), is 
somehow unqualified apart from the fact that it is “not a pre-approved subcontractor,” it 
must be noted that Silverstrand has provided all required documentation evidencing PES’ 
qualifications to install the “Musco lighting system” at the Project.  Such documentation 
includes an August 9, 2018, letter from Musco Sports Lighting, LLC (“Musco”) -- i.e., the 
manufacturer of the very lighting system in question -- which confirms that PES is qualified 
to serve as a “Musco lighting system” installer on the Project.  See Exhibit “B,” Bid Packet 
of Silverstrand at p. 14, August 9, 2018, letter from Musco. 

Thus, Horizons’ bid protest is wholly without merit, and should be rejected. 

III. Conclusion. 

In light of the foregoing -- and in further light of Silverstrand’s previous December 
27, 2018, bid protest letter contesting the putative “low bid” of RC Graves Construction 
(“RC”) -- Silverstrand hereby demands that the City award the Project to Silverstrand, as 
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.  Silverstrand continues to request that 
Silverstrand be afforded notice of any proceeding of the City and/or the City Council at 
which any matter concerning the potential award of the Project may be discussed, and 
that Silverstrand further be afforded the right to address the City and/or the City Council at 
any such proceeding.  Silverstrand reserves all rights. 

Thank you for your professional courtesy and prompt attention to this matter.  
Should you have any questions or comments, please let me know. 

 

Very truly yours, 
 
SULLIVAN HILL REZ & ENGEL, APLC 
 
 
By:        

Shailendra U. Kulkarni 
SUK/suk 
 
Enclosures:  Staff Report of City of Rialto; Bid Packet of Silverstrand 
CC:  Ted Rigoni (via electronic mail trigoni@rialtoca.gov) 

Rodolfo Victorio (via electronic mail rvictorio@rialtoca.gov) 
RAL Investment Corporation (via electronic mail) 



 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 



Council Chambers
150 S. Palm Ave.
Rialto, CA 92376

City of Rialto

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1CC-18-1000 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Agenda Ready

File created: In control:10/15/2018 City Council

On agenda: Final action:11/13/2018

Title: Request City Council to Award a Construction Contract to Silverstrand Construction, Inc., in the
Amount of $15,291,479.56 for Construction of the Frisbie Park Expansion; and Authorize Phase II of
the Agreement with Griffin Structures, Inc., in the Amount of $630,165.00 for Construction
Management, Inspection, and Materials Testing Services for the Frisbie Park Expansion.
(ACTION)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Attachment 1, Existing Frisbie Park, 2. Attachment 2, Construction Contract, 3. Attachment 3 -
Reference Check Table and Licenses, 4. Attachment 4 - RAL DBA SILVERSTRAND Bid, 5.
Attachment 5 - Silverstrand's CO Forms, 6. Attachment 6 - SSC EXECUTED - DISCLOSURE FORM,
7. Attachment 7 - RC Construction Bid Protest, 8. Attachment 8 - Sullivan Hill Response letter, 9.
Attachment 9 - Lester & Cantrell Request letter, 10. Attachment 10 - GSI fee Proposal 02-21-18, 11.
Attachment 11 - GSI Proposal, RFP 18-046, 12. Attachment 12 - Phase II PSA, Griffith, 10-15-18, 13.
Attachment 13 - GSI Disclosure Form, RFP 18-046

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

For City Council Meeting [November 13, 2018]

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

APPROVAL: Ahmad R. Ansari, Interim City Administrator

FROM: Robert G. Eisenbeisz, P.E., Public Works Director/City Engineer

Request City Council to Award a Construction Contract to Silverstrand Construction, Inc., in the
Amount of $15,291,479.56 for Construction of the Frisbie Park Expansion; and Authorize Phase II of
the Agreement with Griffin Structures, Inc., in the Amount of $630,165.00 for Construction
Management, Inspection, and Materials Testing Services for the Frisbie Park Expansion.
(ACTION)

BACKGROUND:
On July 12, 2016, the City Council awarded a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) in the amount
of $227,880 to Community Works Design Group, Inc. (CWDG) of Riverside, California, for
preparation of Master Plans for expansion of Frisbie Park, and development of Joe Sampson Park.

On May 9, 2017, the City Council made several decisions governing the Frisbie Park Expansion
project. First, Council approved the Master Plan for Frisbie Park, which identified in concept, the
amenities that the park is to provide to the Rialto community. Second, Council approved the Second
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with CWDG for Phase II Final Engineering,
Landscape Design, and Project Management Services for the Frisbie Park Expansion project. That
City of Rialto Printed on 1/8/2019Page 1 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: CC-18-1000, Version: 1

Landscape Design, and Project Management Services for the Frisbie Park Expansion project. That
action authorized CWDG to initiate final design and engineering activities leading to completion of
construction documents for the project. Lastly, Council approved an additional appropriation in the
amount of $789,322, to accommodate the Phase II design and engineering work by CWDG.
Following this approval, CWDG initiated final design of the plans and specifications for the project.

On November 14, 2017, the City Council approved a third amendment with CWDG, to address
existing ADA path of travel deficiencies within existing portions of the park, which were outside of the
scope of the park expansion and redevelopment project. The work included in that amendment
would bring the remaining approximately 13.2 acres of the existing park into compliance with ADA
and California Building Code (CBC) path of travel requirements.

Additionally, the third amendment also required CWDG to evaluate existing park facility conditions,
including dugouts, backstops and fencing, for recommendations regarding replacement and/or
compatibility with the expansion project, but excluded general renovation of the remaining portions of
the park.

On February 27, 2018, the City Council approved an agreement with Griffin Structures and Phase I of
the agreement included a constructability review of the construction documents and general bid-
phase support services. Such an independent review is customary for complex, large or otherwise
challenging projects, and generally leads to projects that more closely adhere to project scope,
construction delivery schedule, and a reduction of unforeseen conditions affecting project budget.

On June 26, 2018, the City Council authorized release of Request for Bids for construction of the
Frisbie Park Expansion. On August 2, 2018, the City received eleven (11) bids for the project. Staff
conducted a thorough review of those bids, and identified that the three (3) apparent lowest bidders,
and three (3) of the remaining bidders, all had errors or inconsistencies in their bids. Based on this
evaluation, staff recommended that all project bids be rejected and authorize the project to be re-
advertised.

On August 28, 2018, the City’s Council rejected all bids and authorized re-bid of the Frisbie Park
Expansion project.

ANALYSIS/DISCUSSION:
On September 13, 2018, the City released RFB No. 19-024 for Expansion of Frisbie Park, published
the Notice Inviting Bids in the San Bernardino County Sun; the City of Rialto website, and provided
the construction documents to various plan rooms and posted the project on Planet Bids.

The proposed park contains work both southerly and northerly of Easton Street, which bisects the
park (see Attachment 1 for an exhibit of the park). Additionally, although the entire project includes
expansion, re-development and renovation, the bid and construction documents call for one complete
bid (base bid only).

On October 18, 2018, the City received eleven (11) bids, tabulated in Table 1 below, for each bidder:

Table 1

City of Rialto Printed on 1/8/2019Page 2 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: CC-18-1000, Version: 1

Of note, the written bid total (in words) did not exactly match the summed total for the bid submitted
by Access Pacific, Inc. Staff re-totaled Access Pacific’s bid and determined the amount numerically
indicated in their bid was the correct amount as listed above. This discrepancy in the bid documents
for Access Pacific did not affect the overall order of bids.

All eleven (11) of the prime construction company bidders attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting,
held on September 27, 2018, at Frisbie Park. A significant number of subcontractors and materials
suppliers also attended the meeting. During the five (5) week advertisement period, bidders
submitted questions requesting clarification or qualification of the project, and all questions were
addressed via the two Addendums posted on PlanetBids.

Following the bid opening, Public Works staff independently reviewed each bid for completeness of
required information, individual work item amounts and base bid and additive bid totals. The lowest
three bids were further evaluated, checking prime and subcontractor licenses, Department of
Industrial Relations (DIR) registration, presence or absence of State actions against prime or subs,
insurance coverage, previous project references, and other items.

After detailed review of the bids, Silverstrand Construction Company, Inc., of Chino, California
(Silverstrand), was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the project.
The engineer’s estimated cost range to construct the site improvements for Frisbie Park, is $16M to
$18M. As noted, staff reviewed the bid, references, and contractor’s licenses, and found Silverstrand
to be properly licensed and qualified.

Contractor references verified by staff included park projects conducted in/for the Cities of San
Diego, Brawley, Cardiff by the Sea, and Los Angeles.  All references came back as good or better.

Staff recommends awarding the site improvements contract to Silverstrand Construction, Inc., for the
Frisbie Park Expansion project, in the amount of $15,291,479.56. The City’s standard Construction
Agreement is included as Attachment 2. The Contractor’s license and reference check is included
as Attachment 3. Silverstrand’s bid, unit pricing, and Disclosure Form are attached as Attachments
4, 5 and 6, respectively.

RC Graves Construction Services, Inc. the apparent second (2nd) low bidder, submitted a bid protest
by a letter dated October 26, 2018. This bid protest primarily centered on two items, 1) Silverstrand’s
omission of State Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) licensing numbers for the listed
subcontractors; and 2) Silverstrand’s non-listing of a specialty contractor for the Skate Park portion of
the project. In response, City staff checked and verified that Silverstrand and all of its subcontractors

City of Rialto Printed on 1/8/2019Page 3 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: CC-18-1000, Version: 1

have current and valid state Contractors State Licensing Board (CSLB) licenses and DIR registration.

For the second item, staff conferred with the City attorney’s office and verified that Silverstrand will be
required to complete the Skate Park portion of the park work using their own forces, and with
appropriate city construction oversight and work controls, the work will be done to City standards and
approval. Further, the plans noted specialty subcontractors were required for the Skate Park work;
however, the project’s Specifications and Bid Schedule did not reflect this requirement. Since
contract documents order of precedence stipulates that the Specifications take precedence over the
plans, this requirement can be waived by the City.

Additionally, with City Attorney’s office concurrence, RC Construction’s October 26, 2018 bid protest
letter was forwarded to Silverstrand, and Silverstrand’s legal representatives, Sullivan Hill, provided a
response letter, dated November 1, 2018. Further, RC Construction’s legal Counsel, Lester &
Cantrell, LLP, provided a follow-up letter to the City, dated November 2, 2018, requesting a response
from the City Attorney prior to the scheduled November 13, 2018 City Council meeting. RC
Construction’s bid protest letter, Silverstrand’s response letter, and the follow-up request letter by
Silverstrand’s legal representatives are attached to this staff report (Attachment Nos. 7, 8 & 9,
respectively). The City Attorney’s office has reviewed all three of the letters, as well as
Silverstrand’s bid proposal and the project specifications, and concurs with the determination that
Silverstrand’s bid substantially conforms to the call for bids and that any deviations are considered
inconsequential and did not provide any unfair competitive advantage to Silverstrand. As such, the
City Attorney’s office concurs with staff’s determination that the deviations in Silverstand’s bid may be
waived as minor irregularities and that the contract may be awarded to Silverstrand.

The revised tentative milestone schedule for the project is as follows:

Contract award: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . November 13, 2018
Begin construction: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . January 2019
Complete construction: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . May 2020

Chapter 2.47 of the Rialto Municipal Code provides local preference to firms located in Rialto for non-
construction contracts; however, as a general law city, Rialto must award construction contracts to
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, thus the provisions of Chapter 2.47 do not apply.

The park project also requires the procurement of prefabricated restroom/storage, and
concessions/office/storage buildings. Public Works is completing this procurement through a future separate
request for Council approval authorizing the purchase of the proposed new buildings for the Project.

Additionally, Public Works requests approval of the Phase II scope of the agreement with Griffin Structures,
Inc. (GSI), covering necessary Construction Management, Inspection, and Materials Testing Services. To date,
under the Phase I scope, GSI has provided an independent review of the final construction documents, and is
ready and able to take over the construction lead for the work, upon Council approval and execution of the
Phase II portion of their scope, following award of the construction contract to Silverstrand Construction.
Attachments 10, 11, 12 & 13 cover’s Griffin’s proposal for construction management and inspection services;
scope and fee for the professional services; agreement covering those professional services; and City Disclosure
Form.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:
Construction of the Project is subject to state environmental review pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The City, acting as the lead agency pursuant to CEQA, is
City of Rialto Printed on 1/8/2019Page 4 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: CC-18-1000, Version: 1

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The City, acting as the lead agency pursuant to CEQA, is
preparing an Initial Study and a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) for the Project. The MND will
be approved by the City, and a Notice of Determination recorded with the County Clerk, before a
Notice to Proceed is issued to the selected contractor.

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY:
Approval of this action complies with the following City of Rialto Guiding Principles, General Plan
Goals and Policies:

Our City government will lead by example, and will operate in an open, transparent, and responsive
manner that meets the needs of the citizens and is a good place to do business.

Goal 2-24: Take advantage of opportunities to increase and enhance open spaces
throughout Rialto.

Goal 2-27: Provide a variety of park facilities that meet the diverse needs and interests of
the community.

Policy 2-27.1: Establish a Master Plan for Parks and Recreation that achieves a park ratio of 3.0
acres per 1,000 residents, evenly distributes park facilities throughout the
community, and contains strategies for funding facilities and maintenance.

Policy 2-27.2: Plan for and designate adequate funding to maintain new and existing parks and
facilities.

LEGAL REVIEW:
The City Attorney has been directly consulted in the preparation of, and has reviewed and approved,
the staff report.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Operating Budget Impact
The proposed action will affect the Operating Budget once the park construction is completed. City
Maintenance and Operations is assessing the annual costs of the additional park areas that will be
included within the overall park maintenance program. The annual costs for this park will be offset
somewhat by the reduction of the current costs for maintenance and repair of existing park facilities
that are to be replaced/upgraded, and by a reduction of other miscellaneous maintenance activities
that take place in portions of the existing park that are not currently developed, but will be as part of
the project.

Capital Improvement Budget Impact:
The following Table 2 is a summary of the funding for construction of the Frisbie Park Expansion,
with funding from General Fund of $3.5 Million, and Park Development Impact Funds of $16.5 Million.

Table 2- Funding Summary- Frisbie Park Expansion

City of Rialto Printed on 1/8/2019Page 5 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: CC-18-1000, Version: 1

The award of contract to Silverstrand Construction, Inc., in the amount of $15,291,479.56 for
construction of the Frisbie Park Expansion project, will be paid from the Park Development Impact
Fund Account No. 210-500-4760-3001-150304-22.

Award of the Phase II contract to Griffin Structures, Inc., in the Amount of $630,165.00 for
Construction Management, Inspection, and Materials Testing Services, Frisbie Park Expansion, will
be paid from the General Fund Capital Account No. 210-500-4760-3001-150304-16.

Licensing
A City Business License fee in the amount of $15,345.00 will be paid by the City as part of an
interoffice transfer, prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

Griffin Structures, Inc. currently possesses a valid city Business License.

Professional fees (based on the incremental increase Gross Receipts) for Phase II work by Griffin
Structures in the amount of $710.00, will be paid through the project account.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the City Council:

· Award a Contract to Silverstrand Construction, Inc., in the Amount of $15,291,479.56 for the
Construction of Frisbie Park Expansion.

· Authorize the Phase II Scope of the agreement with Griffin Structures, Inc., in the Amount of
$630,165.00 for Construction Management, Inspection, and Materials Testing Services, Frisbie
Park Expansion, City Project No. 150304.

City of Rialto Printed on 1/8/2019Page 6 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 


















































































